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person who on July 1, 1957 has ten or -more years of allowable
service as a member and ivhose deductions from salary con-
tinues at the rate in effect under this act shall have the option
when he retires to receive the retirement benefits computed
under Minnesota Statutes 195S, Chapter 353, as amended by
Laws 1955, Chapter 815, or the benefits computed under this
act.

Subd. 2. Any person who ceased to be a public em-
ployee prior to July 1, 1957 and who left his accumulated de-
ductions in the fund for the purpose of receiving, when eligible,
a retirement annuity or alloioance in accordance ivith the law
in effect at the date public service terminated, shall have his
annuity or retirement allowance computed in accordance with
the laiv in effect on the date he ceased to be a public employee,

Subd, 3. Any survivor benefits selected by a member
prior to July 1, 1957 pursuant to Laios 1955, Chapter 815, Sec-
tion 10, shall continue in effect until the member retires. Such
survivor shall have the option of receiving the payments pro-
vided under such election or the survivor benefits provided
in this act.

Sec. 27. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections
353.01, Subdivisions 8, 9; 353.02, as amended by Laws 1955,
Chapter 815, Sections 1, 2; 353.04, 353.09, 353.10, as amended
by Laws 1955, Chapter 815, Section 3; 353.11, as amended by
Laws 1955, Chapter 815, Section 4 to 7; 353.12, as amended
by Laws 1955, Chapter 815, Section 8; 353.21, as amended by
Laws 1955, Chapter 815, Section 10; 465.58, Subdivision 2, are
repealed.

Sec. 28. This act takes effect July 1, 1957.
Approved April 29,1957.

CHAPTER 936—H. F. No. 1553
[Coded]

An act prescribing the salaries of elected and appointed
officers and employees in the unclassified service in the execu-
tive branch of the state government, repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1953, Sections 15.21,15,22 ami 15.23.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [350.16] Unclassified service in executive
branch. The following annual salaries are established for
the elected and appointed officers and employees in the un-
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classified service in the executive branch of the state govern-
ment except as otherwise provided for herein :

Sec. 2. [350.17] Constitutional officers
Governor $19,000.00
Secretary of State 14,500.00
State Auditor 14,500.00
State Treasurer 14,500.00
Attorney General 16,000.00

Sec. 3. [350.18] Other elected officers
Railroad and Warehouse
Commissioner $11,500.00

Sec. 4. [350.19] Major Department heads
Commissioner of Administration .... $15,000.00
Commissioner of Agriculture,
Dairy and Food 12,750.00
Commissioner of Highways 15,000.00
Secretary and Executive Officer,
Department of Health 12,750.00
Commissioner of Taxation 15,000.00
Commissioner of Public Welfare ...... 12,750.00
Commissioner of Employment
Security 12,750.00
Commissioner of Education 12,750.00
Commissioner of Conservation 12,750.00
Director, State Civil Service 12,750.00

Sec. 5. [350.20] Assistants to Constitutional Officers
Governor's Private Secretary $10,000.00
Assistant Secretary of State 9,250.00
Deputy State Auditor 9,750.00
Deputy State Treasurer 9,250.00

Sec. 6. [350.21] Deputies of Major Departments
Deputy Commissioner of Public
Welfare $11,200.00
Deputy Commissioner of Agriculture,
Dairy and Food 10,500.00
Deputy Commissioner of
Conservation 10,500.00

Sec. 7. [350.22] Attorney General Staff
Deputy Attorney General $12,500.00
Solicitor General 12,000.00
Assistant Attorney General, fixed by
the Attorney General depending upon
experience 8,775.00-12,000.00
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Sec. 8. [350.23] Other Department, Division and
Agency Heads and their Assistants

Labor Conciliator $10,500.00
Commissioner of Aeronautics 10,400.00
Commissioner of Banks 11,250.00
Director of Forestry 10,400.00
Director of Game and Fiah 10,400.00
Director of Lands and Minerals 10,400.00
Commissioner of Insurance 11,250.00
Liquor Control Commissioner 10,400.00
Secretary and Executive Officer,
Livestock Sanitary Board 10,400.00
Chairman, State Board of Parole .... 10,400.00
Public Examiner 11,250.00
Commissioner of Securities 11,250.00
Director, Youth Conservation
Commission 10,400.00
Commissioner of Business
Development 10,400.00
Director of Waters 9,400.00
Superintendent, Bureau of
Criminal Apprehension 9,400.00
Industrial Commissioner 9,250.00
Commissioner of Veterans Affairs .... 9,250.00
State Director of Civil Defense 9,250.00
Director of Parks 9,400.00
Commissioner of Iron Range
Resources and Rehabilitation 8,500.00
Commandant, Minnesota Soldiers
Home 8,000.00
Secretary, Compensation Insurance
Board 7,400.00
State Surveyor General of Logs
and Lumber 7,400.00
Member, Board of Grain Appeals .... 6,250.00
Adjutant General, the pay and al-
lowances prescribed by the Armed
Forces of the United States for simi-
lar rank and grade.

Sec. 9. [350.24] Heads of Institutions
Superintendent, State Reformatory
for Men $10,400.00
Warden, Minnesota State Prison .... 10,400.00
Superintendent, State Training
School for Boys 8,500.00
Superintendent, Owatonna State
School 8,500.00
Superintendent, Braille and
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Sight Saving School 8,500.00
Superintendent, School for the Deaf 8,500.00
Superintendent, Gillette State
Hospital 8,500.00
Superintendent, State Reformatory
for Women 7,500.00
Superintendent, Minnesota Home
School for Girls 7,500.00

Except for the amount of annual salary the superintend-
ent, Gillette State Hospital shall be subject to the other terms
and conditions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 246.02 as
amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 746.

Sec. 10. [350.25] Other officers and employees in
unclassified service. The salaries of all other officers and
employees in the unclassified service in the executive branch
of the state government whose salaries are not specifically
fixed by this act or any other provision of law shall be ad-
justed to the class of persons in the classified service, perform-
ing comparable work and having comparable responsibility,
as determined by the director of civil service, but in no event
in an amount in excess of the maximum of such clasa.

Sec. 11. [350.26] Governor may fix certain salaries.
The salary of a department head and any deputy of a depart-
ment head occupying a position in the unclassified service
hereafter established whose salary is not specifically pre-
scribed by law shall be fixed by the governor in an amount
comparable to the salary of a department head or a deputy of a
department head having similar duties and having responsi-
bilities as prescribed by this act.

Sec. 12. [350.27] Other terms and conditions of em-
ployment. The annual salaries prescribed by this act for
the persons holding positions in the unclassified service of the
executive branch of the state government are in addition to
other terms and conditions of their employment as now or
hereafter prescribed by law.

Sec. 13. [350.28] Application. This act does not
apply to personnel of the state highway patrol or to any other
person holding a position the salary of which is specifically
set by law and not covered by this act.

Sec. 14. [350.29] Construction. Nothing in this act
shall be construed to in any way affect the number of positions
as now provided by law and designated in this act in the
singular nor the appropriations from which the salaries herein
prescribed are payable.
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Sec. 15. Inconsistent acts. All acts or parts of acts
now in effect relating to the annual salary of persona holding
positions in the unclassified1 service in the executive branch of
the state government inconsistent with the provisions of this
act are hereby repealed, superseded, modified or amended so
far as necessary to give full force and effect to the provisions
of this act.

Sec. 16. This act is in effect on and after July 1, 1957.

Approved April 29, 1959.

CHAPTER 937—H. F. No. 1451
[Coded in Part]

An act relating, to the payment of state aids to schools;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 128.082 Subdivi-
sion 6, as amended, 128.066, 128.084; repealing Minnesta Stat-
utes 1953, Sections 128.081 Subdivision 3, as amended, 128.081
Subdivision 6, 128.082 Subdivision 1, as amended, 128.082
Subdivisions 2, S, 4, 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [128.091] Foundation program aid. (a)
Foundation program aid shall be special state aid for schools
as computed under the terms of section 2 of this act.

(b) Current adjusted assessed valuation for the pur-
poses of this act shall mean the adjusted assessed valuation as
determined by the equalization aid review committee under
the provisions of section 4, provided, that for the 1957-1958
school year it shall mean the correct assessed valuation ap-
proved by the equalization aid review committee and filed
with the commissioner of education in the calendar year 1956
and for the 1958-1959 and 1959-1960 school years it shall
mean the correct assessed valuation approved by the equaliza-
tion aid review committee and filed with the commissioner of
education in the calendar year 1957.

Sec. 2. [128.092] Maximum amount of foundation
program aid. Subdivision 1. The maximum amount of
foundation program aid, including the amounts payable under
both Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 128.02 and Minnesota
Statutes 1953, Section 290.62, which a school district or un-
organized territory may receive shall equal (a) or (b) as
calculated under the provisions of this subdivision, whichever
is greater, less the maximum foundation program aid payable


